

BY-LAW NO. _____

A By-law to amend
Sign By-law No. 11879
regarding illuminated, awning, canopy,
fascia and projecting signs and housekeeping

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. This By-law amends the indicated provisions of Sign By-law 11879.
2. In the Table of Contents, in Part 8, Council renumbers the sections in correct numerical order starting at 8.1.
3. In section 5.1, Council:
 - (a) at the end of subsection (f), strikes out "or";
 - (b) at the end of subsection (g), strikes out "." and substitutes "; or"; and
 - (c) adds, in alphabetical order:
 - "(h) display flashing, blinking or intermittent lights or illumination."
4. In section 5.6, Council strikes out the words "be located in or", and adds the words ", if it complies with section 5.9" to the end of the section.
5. In section 7.1, Table 1, under Column 2 of the "Commercial, Mixed Use and Industrial Sign District (Part 9)", Council strikes out "M1-A" and substitutes "M-1A".
6. In sections 9.3, 12.3, 13.3 and 14.3, Council strikes out subsection (h) and substitutes:
 - "(h) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as a first *storey fascia sign*."
7. In sections 9.9, 13.6 and 14.5, Council strikes out subsection (j) and substitutes:
 - "(j) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as a first *storey fascia sign*."

8. In subsections 9.12(d), 10.8(d), 11.8(d), 12.8(e), 13.9(d) and 14.8(d), at the beginning of each subsection, Council adds the words "on a building that has more than two storeys, " .
9. In subsection 12.8(d), at the beginning of the subsection, Council strikes the words "on a building where there is no residential or hotel use," and substitutes "on a building that has more than two storeys and where there is no residential or hotel use, " .
10. In section 10.3, Council strikes out subsection (h) and substitutes:

"(h) in the HA-2 zoning district, in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as a first *storey fascia sign*."
11. In section 11.3, Council strikes out subsection (i) and substitutes:

"(i) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as a first *storey fascia sign*."
12. In section 11.5, Council strikes out subsection (l) and substitutes:

"(l) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as a first *storey fascia sign*; and"
13. In section 12.5, Council strikes out subsection (m) and substitutes:

"(m) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as a first *storey fascia sign*."
14. In section 9.11, Council:
 - (a) at the end of subsection (n), strikes out "and";
 - (b) at the end of subsection (o), strikes out "." and substitutes "; and"; and
 - (c) adds, in alphabetical order:

"(p) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as an *awning sign* or *canopy sign*."
15. In subsection 10.7(i), Council:
 - (a) at the end of sub subsection (iii), strikes out "and";
 - (b) at the end of sub subsection (iv), strikes out "; " and substitutes ", and"; and
 - (c) adds, in numerical order:

"(v) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as an *awning sign*."

16. In section 11.7, Council:

- (a) at the end of subsection (l), strikes out "and";
- (b) at the end of subsection (m), strikes out "." and substitutes "; and"; and
- (c) adds, in alphabetical order:

"(n) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as an *awning sign* or *canopy sign*."

17. In section 12.7, Council:

- (a) at the end of subsection (m), strikes out "and";
- (b) at the end of subsection (n), strikes out "." and substitutes "; and"; and
- (c) adds, in alphabetical order:

"(o) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as an *awning sign* or *canopy sign*."

18. In section 13.8, Council:

- (a) at the end of subsection (m), strikes out "and";
- (b) at the end of subsection (n), strikes out "." and substitutes "; and"; and
- (c) adds, in alphabetical order:

"(o) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as an *awning sign* or *canopy sign*."

19. In section 14.7, Council:

- (a) at the end of subsection (k), strikes out "and";
- (b) at the end of subsection (l), strikes out "." and substitutes "; and"; and
- (c) adds, in alphabetical order:

"(m) in the case of *premises* with a *frontage* less than 30 m, is not on the same *frontage* of the *premises* as an *awning sign* or *canopy sign*."

20. In section 9.20, 10.15, 12.14, 13.15, Council strikes out subsection (b) and, in each section, renumbers the subsections following subsection (b) in correct alphabetical order.

21. In section 11.12, Council strikes out subsection (c) and renumbers the subsections following subsection (c) in correct alphabetical order.

22. Council strikes out subsections 9.20(e) and 11.12(e) and substitutes in each case:

“(e) is limited to:

- (i) one *sign* at the first *storey* on each *frontage* of the *premises*, and
- (ii) for a multi-*storey* building with a *frontage* less than 100 m, one *sign*, which may include either the names of *occupants* or the building name, or
- (iii) for a multi-*storey* building with a *frontage* 100 m or longer, two *signs*, which may include either the names of *occupants* or the building name;”

23. Council strikes out subsections 10.15(d) and 13.15(d) and substitutes in each case:

“(d) is limited to:

- (i) one *sign* at the first *storey* on each *frontage* of the *premises*, and
- (ii) for a multi-*storey* building with a *frontage* less than 100 m, one *sign*, which may include either the names of *occupants* or the building name, or
- (iii) for a multi-*storey* building with a *frontage* 100 m or longer, two *signs*, which may include either the names of *occupants* or the building name;”

24. Council strikes out subsection 12.14(d) and substitutes:

“(d) is limited to:

- (i) one *sign* at the first *storey* on each *frontage* of the *premises*, and
- (ii) for a multi-*storey* building with a *frontage* less than 100 m, one *sign*, which may include either the names of *occupants* or the building name, or
- (iii) for a multi-*storey* building with a *frontage* 100 m or longer, two *signs*, which may include either the names of *occupants* or the building name;”

25. In Schedule A, Council strikes out:

“650 West Georgia St. CD-1(155) By-law 5683 DD”

